

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

EUCLID DISCOVERIES LLC,
J. ROBERT WERNER and
RICHARD Y. WINGARD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARK NELSON, SACHIN GARG and JOHN
DOES 1-150, all of whose true names are
unknown,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:11-cv-11393-DJC

**DEFENDANT MARK NELSON'S
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE
PLEADINGS**

Table of Contents

Background1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The Presence of Indispensable “John Doe” Defendants Deprives the Court of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Over this Original Diversity Case2

II. The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendant Nelson.....5

III. The Court Should Dismiss Because Venue Does Not Lie in this District.....7

IV. The Applicable Statute of Limitations Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims9

V. The Complained-Of Statements are Non-Defamatory as a Matter of Law12

VI. Nelson is Absolutely Immune to Plaintiffs Claims to the Extent they are Based on Statements Made by Third Parties.....16

VII. The Applicable Texas Anti-SLAPP Statute Mandates Dismissal and an Award of Attorney Fees, Costs, and Deterrent Sanctions17

 A. Texas Law Mandates Dismissal17

 B. Texas Law Mandates an Award of Attorney Fees, Costs, and Sanctions.....20

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>American Fiber & Finishing, Inc. v. Tyco Healthcare Group, LP</i> 362 F.3d 136 (1 st Cir. 2004).....	4, 5
<i>Augat, Inc. v. Collier</i> , 1996 WL 110076 (D. Mass. Feb. 8, 1996)	12
<i>Automotive Finance Corp. v. Automax of N. Ill., Inc.</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 796 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	3
<i>Berklee College of Music, Inc. v. Music Indus. Educators, Inc.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D. Mass. 2010).....	7
<i>Bushkin Assocs., Inc. v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 393 Mass. 622, 473 N.E. 2d 662 (1985)	9
<i>Casas Office Machines, Inc. v. Mita Copystar America, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 668 (1 st Cir. 1994)	2, 4
<i>Chi v. Loyola Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 797 (N.D. Ill. May 24, 2011).....	17, 18
<i>Collins v. Nuzzo</i> , 244 F.3d 246, 253 (1 st Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Competitive Techs. v. Fujitsu Limited</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	18
<i>D.B. Zwirn Special Opportunities Fund, L.P. v. Mehrotra</i> 661 F.3d 124 (1 st Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Dobrick-Peirce v. Open Options, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2089960 (W.D. Pa. 2006)	8
<i>Doctor's Data, Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 2011 WL 5903508 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2011)	17
<i>Elm Med. Lab., Inc. v. RKO General, Inc.</i> , 532 N.E. 2d 675 (Mass. 1989).....	12
<i>Foley v. Lowell Sun Pub. Co.</i> 404 Mass. 9 (Mass. 1989)	12
<i>Gilbert v. Bernard</i> , 1995 WL 809550 (Mass. Super. Ct. 1995)	12
<i>Global Relief Found. v. New York Times Co.</i> , 2002 WL 31045394 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 11, 2002)	17, 18
<i>Howell v. Tribune Entertainment Company</i> , 106 F.3d 215 (7th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Johnson v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 778, 779 (D. Va. 1965)	3
<i>Lyons v. Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 415 Mass. 258 (1993).....	14
<i>King v. Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 400 Mass. 705 (1987).....	12
<i>Kolodziej v. Gosciak</i> , 2008 WL 786326 (W.D. Mich. March 20, 2008)	8
<i>La Plante v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 27 F.3d 731 (1 st Cir. 1994)	17
<i>McMann v. Doe</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D. Mass. 2006)	3
<i>Meng v. Schwartz</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2004).....	3
<i>New England Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Gourdeau Constr. Co.</i> , 419 Mass. 658 (1995).....	9
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonso-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989)	5
<i>Nierman v. Hyatt Corp.</i> , 441 Mass. 694, 808 N.E. 2d 290 (2004)	10
<i>Nolan v. Krajcik</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 447 (D. Mass. 2005).....	12
<i>Phelan v. May Dept. Stores Co.</i> , 443 Mass. 52, 819 N.E. 2d 550 (2004).....	19

Putnam Resources v. Pateman, 958 F.2d 448 (1st Cir. 1992).....17

Reilly v. AP, 59 Mass. App. Ct. 764 (2003)12

Rice v. Nova Biomedical Corp., 38 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 1994)17

Schwartz v. Independent Appraisals, LLC, 2011 WL 5593108 (D. Mass. Nov. 17, 2011).....9

Sharif v. Sharif, 2010 WL 3341562 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 24, 2010)18

Stanley v. CF-VH Assocs., Inc., 956 F. Supp. 55 (D. Mass. 1997).....9, 11

Stars for Art Prod. FZ, LLC v. Dandana, LLC, 2011 WL 3678931
(D. Mass. Aug. 22, 2011)7, 8

Travelers Supply, Inc. v. Hilton Head Labs., Inc., 2008 WL 5533434
(D. Mass. Dec. 23, 2008).....10

Vantassell-Matin v. Nelson, 741 F. Supp. 698 (N.D. Ill. 1990)17

Statutes

10 Del. Stat. c. 81, § 81199

28 U.S.C. § 1331(d)8

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....2, 3

28 U.S.C. § 1391(a)7

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)4

28 U.S.C. § 1447(e)5

KY Rev. Stat. § 413.140(1)(d).....9

M.G.L. c. 260, § 4.....9

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code, Ch. 16, § 16.002.....9

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code, Ch. 27, § (7)(E).....19

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code, Ch. 27, § 27.001 (3).....19

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code, Ch. 27, § 27.002.....18

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code, Ch. 27, § 27.005(b)-(c).....19

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code, Ch. 27, § 27.009(a)(1)-(2).....20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 218

Treatises

13E Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 36113

13F Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3642.....4

14D Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3806.18

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 1429, 10
